

Nos. 18-1323, 18-1460

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

JUNE MEDICAL SERVICES L.L.C., et al.,

*Petitioners-Cross-Respondents,*

v.

REBEKAH GEE, Secretary,  
Louisiana Department of Health and Hospitals.

*Respondent-Cross-Petitioner.*

---

---

REBEKAH GEE, Secretary,  
Louisiana Department of Health and Hospitals,

*Cross-Petitioner,*

v.

JUNE MEDICAL SERVICES L.L.C., et al.,

*Cross-Respondents.*

---

---

**On Writs Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fifth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ILLINOIS  
RIGHT TO LIFE SUPPORTING  
RESPONDENT-CROSS-PETITIONER**

---

---

JOAN M. MANNIX  
JOAN M. MANNIX, LTD.  
135 South LaSalle Street,  
Suite 2200  
Chicago, IL 60603  
(312) 521-5845

THOMAS BREJCHA  
THOMAS OLP  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
THOMAS MORE SOCIETY  
309 W. Washington St.,  
Suite 125  
Chicago, IL 60606  
(312) 782-1680  
tolp@thomasmoresociety.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. RECENT DEVELOPMENTS ESTABLISH FETUSES AS HUMAN PERSONS AND RENDER <i>ROE</i> AND ITS PROGENY OB- SOLETE .....	4
A. The Court in <i>Roe</i> based its viability standard on: (a) lack of scientific con- sensus on when human life begins, (b) absence of uniform legal protection of fetuses, and (c) maternal burdens of pregnancy .....	4
B. Scientific, legal, and social develop- ments have robbed <i>Roe</i> 's viability standard of its original justification .....	7
1. <i>Casey</i> 's <i>stare decisis</i> factors for re- viewing <i>Roe</i> require evaluation of changes in fact and law .....	7
2. A consensus of biologists now acknowl- edges that a human fetus is, biologi- cally speaking, a human being.....	9
a. The scientific literature has es- tablished that fertilization initi- ates a new human being .....	9

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
b. An overwhelming majority of biologists recognize human life begins at fertilization .....	13
c. Legislative hearings on when life begins marshalled scientific evidence that life begins at fertilization .....	15
d. Abortion doctors and proponents of abortion rights commonly admit fetuses are human beings....	17
e. Views opposing the position that human life starts at fertilization are unscientific and ideological....	19
3. Changes in law demonstrate that the human fetus is recognized as a human being.....	20
a. Enactment of fetal homicide laws in almost 80% of the states demonstrates that outside of the abortion context a human fetus is legally recognized as a human being.....	20
b. States are increasingly proposing and enacting laws protective of unborn human beings even when abortion is curtailed as a result.....	22
4. Protective legislation has ameliorated many detriments associated with pregnancy .....	23

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. The Court should not continue to follow <i>Roe</i> and its progeny in view of <i>Roe</i> 's failure to acknowledge that a human fetus is a human being at all stages of the life cycle.....	25
II. SINCE A HUMAN FETUS IS A HUMAN BEING, ACT 620 SHOULD BE SUSTAINED AS A REASONABLE PROTECTION OF A PREBORN PERSON UNDER THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT .....	26
A. The Fourteenth Amendment covers all human beings, including the preborn, and guarantees the due process right to life and equal protection of the laws.....	26
1. The Fourteenth Amendment was intended to protect every human being within the jurisdiction of the U.S.....	26
2. Overwhelming evidence now exists that human fetuses are human beings and therefore protected by the Fourteenth Amendment.....	27
3. The Court has a constitutional duty to recognize the right of human fetuses to legal protections as persons, and to begin to build a consensus favoring protection of fetuses under law.....	30

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. Louisiana is entitled to protect preborn human persons by passing laws that impact abortion access .....	33
CONCLUSION .....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Brown v. Board of Education of Topeka</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	25, 32, 33
<i>Burnet v. Coronado Oil &amp; Gas Co.</i> , 285 U.S. 393 (1932).....	8
<i>Connecticut Gen. Life Ins. Co. v. Johnson</i> , 303 U.S. 77 (1938) .....	27
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	11, 17
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965) .....	33
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	34
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	33
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 1118 (2015) .....	34
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989).....	8
<i>Planned Parenthood Federation of America v. Ashcroft</i> , 320 F. Supp. 2d 957 (2004) .....	11
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 959 (1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018).....	3, 25
<i>Steinberg v. Brown</i> , 321 F. Supp. 741 (N.D. Ohio 1970) .....	5
<i>Thornburgh v. American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986).....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Webster v. Reproductive Health Services</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989) .....	29
<i>West Coast Hotel Co. v. Parrish</i> , 300 U.S. 379 (1937) .....	25
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016) .....	2, 4, 9, 25
 STATUTES	
10 U.S.C. § 919a .....	21
18 U.S.C. § 1841 .....	21
20 U.S.C. § 1681 et seq. ....	23
La. Stat. Ann. § 40:1061.8 .....	33
La. Stat. Ann. § 40:1061.10 (Act 620) .....	34
Public Law 111-148 .....	24
U.S. Code – Title 42. The Public Health and Welfare .....	24
Unborn Victims of Violence Act, Public Law 108-212 .....	21
 RULES	
Fed. R. Evid. 201 .....	27
Supreme Court Rule 37.3 .....	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.6 .....	1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>9 Months In The Womb: A Remarkable Look At Fetal Development Through Ultrasound</i> By <i>PregnancyChat.com</i> , YOUTUBE, Jul. 11, 2014, <a href="https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=WH9ZJu4wRUE">https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=WH9ZJu4wRUE</a> [ <a href="https://perma.cc/ZNJ3-T4GU">https://perma.cc/ZNJ3-T4GU</a> ] .....10	10
<i>A New Ethic for Medicine and Society</i> , CALIFORNIA MEDICINE, Sep. 1970.....17	17
Alan F. Guttmacher, <i>Life in the Making: The Story of Human Procreation</i> , VIKING PRESS, 1933 .....18	18
Alea Roberts, <i>Where’s My Share?: Inheritance Rights of Posthumous Children</i> , AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION, Jun. 13, 2019, <a href="https://www.americanbar.org/groups/litigation/committees/jiop/articles/2019/inheritance-rights-posthumous-children">https://www.americanbar.org/groups/litigation/committees/jiop/articles/2019/inheritance-rights-posthumous-children</a> [ <a href="https://perma.cc/36VN-HZZ8">https://perma.cc/36VN-HZZ8</a> ] .....22	22
<i>Americans’ Opinions on Abortion</i> , KNIGHTS OF COLUMBUS MARIST POLL, Feb. 2019, <a href="http://www.kofc.org/un/en/resources/communications/americans-opinions-on-abortion.pdf">http://www.kofc.org/un/en/resources/communications/americans-opinions-on-abortion.pdf</a> [ <a href="https://perma.cc/J5SD-2MZC">https://perma.cc/J5SD-2MZC</a> ].....31	31
<i>Americans’ Opinions on Abortion</i> , KNIGHTS OF COLUMBUS MARIST POLL, Jan. 2018, <a href="http://www.kofc.org/en/resources/communications/abortion-limits-favored.pdf">http://www.kofc.org/en/resources/communications/abortion-limits-favored.pdf</a> [ <a href="https://perma.cc/TAJ4-X2DF">https://perma.cc/TAJ4-X2DF</a> ] .....31	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>An Overview of Abortion Laws, State Laws and Policies</i> , GUTTMACHER INSTITUTE, Dec. 1, 2019, <a href="https://www.guttmacher.org/state-policy/explore/overview-abortion-laws">https://www.guttmacher.org/state-policy/explore/overview-abortion-laws</a> [ <a href="https://perma.cc/K97J-JQJY">https://perma.cc/K97J-JQJY</a> ] .....	22
<i>BBC Interview of Dr. LeRoy Carhart</i> , YOUTUBE, Aug. 14, 2019, <a href="https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=Sx2nhx98mfs">https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=Sx2nhx98mfs</a> [ <a href="https://perma.cc/C7WC-EY8E">https://perma.cc/C7WC-EY8E</a> ] .....	17
Charles I. Lugosi, <i>Conforming to the Rule of Law: When Person and Human Being Finally Mean the Same Thing in Fourteenth Amendment Jurisprudence</i> , 22 ISSUES L. AND MED. 119 (2006) .....	28
<i>Conception to birth – visualized   Alexander Tsiaras TED Talk</i> , YOUTUBE, Nov. 14, 2011, <a href="https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=fKyljukBE70">https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=fKyljukBE70</a> [ <a href="https://perma.cc/VL9Z-RQB5">https://perma.cc/VL9Z-RQB5</a> ] .....	10
Congressional Record Containing the Proceedings and Debates of the Forty-Third Congress, Second Session, Washington, GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE, 1875, <a href="https://books.google.com/books?id=NU9hwULq9BUC&amp;pg=PA1794">https://books.google.com/books?id=NU9hwULq9BUC&amp;pg=PA1794</a> [ <a href="https://perma.cc/JE29-UDMN">https://perma.cc/JE29-UDMN</a> ] .....	27
<i>Contraceptive Use in the United States, Jul. 2018</i> , GUTTMACHER INSTITUTE, <a href="https://www.guttmacher.org/fact-sheet/contraceptive-use-united-states">https://www.guttmacher.org/fact-sheet/contraceptive-use-united-states</a> [ <a href="https://perma.cc/9KWC-6RKD">https://perma.cc/9KWC-6RKD</a> ] .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Derek Smith, <i>Pro-Choice Concedes: Prominent Abortion Proponents Concede The Barbarity Of Abortion</i> , HUMAN DEFENSE INITIATIVE, Nov. 7, 2018, <a href="https://humandefense.com/prochoice-concedes">https://humandefense.com/prochoice-concedes</a> [ <a href="https://perma.cc/GXH8-MAUU">https://perma.cc/GXH8-MAUU</a> ] .....17	17
<i>Family Medical Leave Act</i> , U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR, <a href="https://www.dol.gov/whd/fmla">https://www.dol.gov/whd/fmla</a> [ <a href="https://perma.cc/W5XX-LJJP">https://perma.cc/W5XX-LJJP</a> ] .....23	23
<i>Induced Abortion in the United States</i> , GUTTMACHER INSTITUTE, Sep. 2019, <a href="https://www.guttmacher.org/fact-sheet/induced-abortion-united-states">https://www.guttmacher.org/fact-sheet/induced-abortion-united-states</a> [ <a href="https://perma.cc/7FRX-ZRFL">https://perma.cc/7FRX-ZRFL</a> ].....34	34
House Resolution No. 214, <a href="https://leg1.state.va.us/cgi-bin/legp504.exe?151+ful+HR214+pdf">https://leg1.state.va.us/cgi-bin/legp504.exe?151+ful+HR214+pdf</a> [ <a href="https://perma.cc/6XRG-L2C8">https://perma.cc/6XRG-L2C8</a> ] .....11	11
<i>Infant Safe Haven Laws</i> , CHILDREN’S BUREAU/ACYF/ACF/HHS – CHILD WELFARE INFORMATION GATEWAY, <a href="https://www.childwelfare.gov/pubPDFs/safehaven.pdf">https://www.childwelfare.gov/pubPDFs/safehaven.pdf</a> [ <a href="https://perma.cc/5UNH-MGCT">https://perma.cc/5UNH-MGCT</a> ] .....24	24
Jason Noble, <i>FACT CHECK: 50 million abortions claim checks out</i> , DES MOINES REGISTER, Mar. 17, 2015, <a href="https://www.desmoinesregister.com/story/news/politics/reality-check/2015/03/06/million-abortions-claim-checks/24530159">https://www.desmoinesregister.com/story/news/politics/reality-check/2015/03/06/million-abortions-claim-checks/24530159</a> [ <a href="https://perma.cc/4H92-H2AC">https://perma.cc/4H92-H2AC</a> ] .....30	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Joshua Craddock, <i>Protecting Prenatal Persons: Does the Fourteenth Amendment Prohibit Abortion?</i> , HARVARD JOURNAL OF LAW AND PUBLIC POLICY, Vol. 40, No. 2, May 15, 2017, <a href="https://ssrn.com/abstract=2970761">https://ssrn.com/abstract=2970761</a> [ <a href="https://perma.cc/5QGV-NMSX">https://perma.cc/5QGV-NMSX</a> ] .....	30
<i>KVUE Austin Interview of Dr. Curtis Boyd</i> , YOUTUBE, Nov. 6, 2009, <a href="https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=bfWB7tcAdhw">https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=bfWB7tcAdhw</a> [ <a href="https://perma.cc/GYB2-3YFY">https://perma.cc/GYB2-3YFY</a> ] .....	17
Leslie J. Reagan, <i>When Abortion Was a Crime, Women, Medicine, and Law in the United States, 1867-1973</i> , UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA PRESS, 1997 .....	7
Mark A. Hill, <i>Embryology Carnegie Stages</i> , UNIVERSITY OF NEW SOUTH WALES, Dec. 24, 2019, <a href="https://embryology.med.unsw.edu.au/embryology/index.php/Carnegie_Stages">https://embryology.med.unsw.edu.au/embryology/index.php/Carnegie_Stages</a> [ <a href="https://perma.cc/QX4R-UZXM">https://perma.cc/QX4R-UZXM</a> ] .....	9
Maureen L. Condic, <i>When Does Human Life Begin?: A Scientific Perspective</i> , WESTCHESTER INSTITUTE FOR ETHICS AND THE HUMAN PERSON, Oct. 2008, <a href="https://bdfund.org/wp-content/uploads/2016/05/wi_whitepaper_life_print.pdf">https://bdfund.org/wp-content/uploads/2016/05/wi_whitepaper_life_print.pdf</a> [ <a href="https://perma.cc/S4ZJ-AN67">https://perma.cc/S4ZJ-AN67</a> ] .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Maureen L. Condic, <i>When Does Human Life Begin? The Scientific Evidence and Terminology Revisited</i> , 8 U. ST. THOMAS J.L. AND PUB. POL'Y 44 (2013), <a href="http://www.embryodefense.org/MaureenCondicSET.pdf">http://www.embryodefense.org/MaureenCondicSET.pdf</a> [ <a href="https://perma.cc/JP33-Y8BH">https://perma.cc/JP33-Y8BH</a> ] .....	10
Paul B. Linton, <i>The Legal Status of the Unborn Child Under State Law</i> , 6 U. ST. THOMAS J.L. AND PUB. POL'Y 141 (2011), <a href="https://ir.stthomas.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=1093&amp;context=ustjlpp">https://ir.stthomas.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=1093&amp;context=ustjlpp</a> [ <a href="https://perma.cc/XB8E-G375">https://perma.cc/XB8E-G375</a> ] .....	21
Paul Primakoff and Diana G. Myles, <i>Penetration, adhesion, and fusion in mammalian sperm-egg interaction</i> , SCIENCE, 296(5576):2183-5, Jun. 21, 2002, <a href="https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/12077404">https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/12077404</a> [ <a href="https://perma.cc/D2XU-F62E">https://perma.cc/D2XU-F62E</a> ] .....	12
Peter Singer, <i>Practical Ethics</i> , 2nd ed., CAMBRIDGE UNIVERSITY PRESS, 1993 .....	18
Pregnancy Discrimination Act of 1978, U.S. EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION, <a href="https://www.eeoc.gov/laws/statutes/pregnancy.cfm">https://www.eeoc.gov/laws/statutes/pregnancy.cfm</a> [ <a href="https://perma.cc/MH3S-MLFE">https://perma.cc/MH3S-MLFE</a> ] .....	23
Report of the South Dakota Task Force to Study Abortion, Submitted to the Governor and Legislature of South Dakota, Dec. 2005, <a href="https://www.dakotavoices.com/Docs/South%20Dakota%20Abortion%20Task%20Force%20Report.pdf">https://www.dakotavoices.com/Docs/South%20Dakota%20Abortion%20Task%20Force%20Report.pdf</a> [ <a href="https://perma.cc/4WF8-TNM3">https://perma.cc/4WF8-TNM3</a> ] .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Report, Subcommittee on Separation of Powers to Senate Judiciary Committee S-158, 97th Congress, 1st Session 1981 .....	15, 16
Richard J. Paulson, <i>The unscientific nature of the concept that “human life begins at fertilization,” and why it matters</i> , FERTILITY AND STERILITY, Volume 107, Issue 3, Mar. 2017, <a href="https://www.fertstert.org/article/S0015-0282(17)30036-5/fulltext">https://www.fertstert.org/article/S0015-0282(17)30036-5/fulltext</a> [ <a href="https://perma.cc/QDE5-C5C4?type=image">https://perma.cc/QDE5-C5C4?type=image</a> ] .....	19
Rita L. Gitchell, <i>Should Legal Precedent Based on Old, Flawed, Scientific Analysis Regarding When Life Begins, Continue To Apply to Parental Disputes over the Fate of Frozen Embryos, When There Are Now Scientifically Known and Observed Facts Proving Life Begins at Fertilization?</i> , 20 DEPAUL J. HEALTH CARE L. 1 (2018) .....	10
Rule 201 – Judicial Notice of Adjudicative Facts, NATIONAL RULES COMMITTEE, <a href="https://www.rulesofevidence.org/article-ii/rule-201">https://www.rulesofevidence.org/article-ii/rule-201</a> [ <a href="https://perma.cc/Q4J9-6S6M">https://perma.cc/Q4J9-6S6M</a> ] .....	28
Ryan Johnson, <i>A movement for change: Horatio Robinson Storer and physicians’ crusade against abortion</i> , JAMES MADISON UNDERGRADUATE RESEARCH JOURNAL, 4(1) (2017), <a href="https://commons.lib.jmu.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=1023&amp;context=jmurj">https://commons.lib.jmu.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=1023&amp;context=jmurj</a> [ <a href="https://perma.cc/A799-K8QR">https://perma.cc/A799-K8QR</a> ] .....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
S-158 Hearings, April 23 transcript, <a href="https://babel.hathitrust.org/cgi/pt?id=mdp.39015018597867&amp;view=1up&amp;seq=11">https://babel.hathitrust.org/cgi/pt?id=mdp.39015018597867&amp;view=1up&amp;seq=11</a> [ <a href="https://perma.cc/6DCT-UT4P">https://perma.cc/6DCT-UT4P</a> ] .....	16
Sarah Weddington, Oral Reargument of <i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 1972.....	6
<i>Scott Peterson Trial Fast Facts</i> , CABLE NEWS NETWORK, May 1, 2019, <a href="https://www.cnn.com/2013/10/15/us/scott-peterson-trial-fast-facts/index.html">https://www.cnn.com/2013/10/15/us/scott-peterson-trial-fast-facts/index.html</a> [ <a href="https://perma.cc/F4RR-YSL3">https://perma.cc/F4RR-YSL3</a> ].....	21
<i>Special Supplemental Nutrition Program for Women, Infants, and Children (WIC)</i> , USDA FOOD AND NUTRITION SERVICE, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE, <a href="https://www.fns.usda.gov/wic/women-infants-and-children-wic">https://www.fns.usda.gov/wic/women-infants-and-children-wic</a> [ <a href="https://perma.cc/Y5G3-G4T8">https://perma.cc/Y5G3-G4T8</a> ].....	24
SSR 68-22: SECTION 216(h)(3)(C). – RELATIONSHIP – STATUS OF ILLEGITIMATE POSTHUMOUS CHILD, SOCIAL SECURITY ADMINISTRATION, <a href="https://www.ssa.gov/OP_Home/rulings/oasi/53/SSR68-22-oasi-53.html">https://www.ssa.gov/OP_Home/rulings/oasi/53/SSR68-22-oasi-53.html</a> [ <a href="https://perma.cc/W3TR-89L9">https://perma.cc/W3TR-89L9</a> ] .....	22
<i>State Laws on Fetal Homicide and Penalty-Enhancement for Crimes Against Pregnant Women</i> , NATIONAL CONFERENCE OF STATE LEGISLATURES, May 1, 2018, <a href="http://www.ncsl.org/research/health/fetal-homicide-state-laws.aspx">http://www.ncsl.org/research/health/fetal-homicide-state-laws.aspx</a> [ <a href="https://perma.cc/3XTG-WDLB">https://perma.cc/3XTG-WDLB</a> ] .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Steven A. Jacobs, <i>Balancing Abortion Rights and Fetal Rights: A Mixed Methods Mediation of the U.S. Abortion Debate</i> , KNOWLEDGE@UCHICAGO, 2019, <a href="https://knowledge.uchicago.edu/record/1883">https://knowledge.uchicago.edu/record/1883</a> [ <a href="https://perma.cc/GZT2-8JDN">https://perma.cc/GZT2-8JDN</a> ] ..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>The History of the Guttmacher Institute</i> , GUTTMACHER INSTITUTE, <a href="https://www.guttmacher.org/about/history">https://www.guttmacher.org/about/history</a> [ <a href="https://perma.cc/F6XT-C6SX">https://perma.cc/F6XT-C6SX</a> ] .....31	
Thomas D. Gelehrter, M.D., <i>The Human Life Bill Appendix</i> , U.S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE, 1982 .....19	
Uniform Crime Report, Crime in the United States, FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION, 2017, <a href="https://ucr.fbi.gov/crime-in-the-u.s/2017/crime-in-the-u.s-2017/topic-pages/murder.pdf">https://ucr.fbi.gov/crime-in-the-u.s/2017/crime-in-the-u.s-2017/topic-pages/murder.pdf</a> [ <a href="https://perma.cc/W7PY-KRG7">https://perma.cc/W7PY-KRG7</a> ] .....34	
Universal Declaration of Human Rights, UNITED NATIONS, <a href="https://www.un.org/en/universal-declaration-human-rights">https://www.un.org/en/universal-declaration-human-rights</a> [ <a href="https://perma.cc/PQ8R-F2S6">https://perma.cc/PQ8R-F2S6</a> ] .....28	
<i>When Does Life Begin?</i> , ILLINOIS RIGHT TO LIFE, <a href="https://illinoisrighttolife.org/when-does-life-begin">https://illinoisrighttolife.org/when-does-life-begin</a> [ <a href="https://perma.cc/3TSJ-3CYD">https://perma.cc/3TSJ-3CYD</a> ] ..... 12, 13	
<i>White House Announces New Appointees to National Science Board</i> , NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION, Nov. 8, 2018, <a href="https://www.nsf.gov/nsb/news/news_summ.jsp?cntn_id=297170&amp;org=NSB&amp;from=news">https://www.nsf.gov/nsb/news/news_summ.jsp?cntn_id=297170&amp;org=NSB&amp;from=news</a> [ <a href="https://perma.cc/7UYH-UP7Z">https://perma.cc/7UYH-UP7Z</a> ].....10	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
William H. Barnes, <i>History of the Thirty-Ninth Congress of the United States</i> , HARPER AND BROTHERS, Jan. 1, 1868 .....	26
Yuki Okada, Kazuo Yamagata, Kwonho Hong, Teruhiko Wakayama, and Yi Zhang, <i>A role for the elongator complex in zygotic paternal genome demethylation</i> , NATURE, 463(7280):554-8, Jan. 28, 2010, <a href="https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC2834414">https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC2834414</a> [ <a href="https://perma.cc/Y5YQ-LCW3">https://perma.cc/Y5YQ-LCW3</a> ].....	12
